## SB0001/593729/1

BY: Delegate Buckel

## <u>AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 1</u> (Third Reading File Bill)

## On page 26, in line 16, after "(1)" insert "<u>IN THIS SUBSECTION, "ALL-IN</u> <u>STANDARD OFFER SERVICE RATE</u>" <u>MEANS ALL DIRECT, INDIRECT, AND</u> <u>ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS FOR THE PROVISION OF STANDARD OFFER SERVICE.</u>

<u>(2)</u>";

in line 23, strike "(2)" and substitute "<u>(3)</u>"; in line 25, strike "THE TRAILING 12– MONTH AVERAGE OF"; and in line 26, after "COMPANY'S" insert "<u>ALL–IN</u>".

On page 27, in lines 15 and 24, strike "(3)" and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(4)" and "(5)", respectively; in line 15, strike "(2)(V)" and substitute "(3)(V)"; and after line 26, insert:

## "(6) (I) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE ALL-IN STANDARD OFFER SERVICE RATE SHALL BE SET BY THE COMMISSION TWICE EACH YEAR.

(II) <u>1.</u> IF THE DIRECT, INDIRECT, OR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS INCLUDED IN THE ALL-IN STANDARD OFFER SERVICE RATE INCLUDE COSTS THAT ARE SHARED WITH OTHER SERVICES THAT THE ELECTRIC COMPANY PROVIDES, THE COMMISSION SHALL ALLOCATE THE SHARED COSTS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, AMONG THE VARIOUS SERVICES FOR WHICH THE COSTS WERE INCURRED. SB0001/593729/01 Amendments to SB 1 Page 2 of 2 Buckel

2. THE ALLOCATION OF THE SHARED COSTS SPECIFIED IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 1 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH SHALL BE BASED ON, AT MINIMUM, THE REVENUE AND NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS OF THE ELECTRIC COMPANY.".